

NEW ZEALAND GAZETTE

Published by Authority

WELLINGTON: THURSDAY, 23 SEPTEMBER 1971

Land Taken for Road in Blocks I and II, Apiti Survey District, Kiwitea County

ARTHUR PORRITT, Governor-General A PROCLAMATION

PURSUANT to the Public Works Act 1928, I, Sir Arthur Espie Porritt, Baronet, the Governor-General of New Zealand, hereby proclaim and declare that the land described in the Schedule hereto is hereby taken for road; and I also declare that this Proclamation shall take effect on and after the 27th day of September 1971.

SCHEDULE

WELLINGTON LAND DISTRICT

ALL those pieces of land situated in the Apiti Survey District, Wellington R.D., described as follows:

A. R. P.

0 27.9 Parts Section 78, Block I; coloured orange on 0 9.7 plan.
0 22.7 Part Section 50, Block I; coloured sepia on plan. Part Section 50, Block I; coloured sepia on plan.

1 21.2 Parts Section 77, Block I; coloured blue on plan.

0 20.2 0 30.6 Parts Section 11, Block II; coloured sepia on plan. 0 37.5

As the same are more particularly delineated on the plan marked M.O.W. 25477 (S.O. 28123) deposited in the office of the Minister of Works at Wellington, and thereon coloured as above-mentioned.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General, and issued under the Seal of New Zealand, this

15th day of September 1971.

PERCY B. ALLEN, Minister of Works.

GOD SAVE THE QUEEN!

(P.W. 41/1151; Wg. D.O. 14/11/0)

Land Taken for the Establishment and Development of the Turangi Township in Block III, Pihanga Survey District, and Block X, Puketi Survey District, Taupo County

ARTHUR PORRITT, Governor-General A PROCLAMATION

Pursuant to section 11 of the Turangi Township Act 1964 and the Public Works Act 1928, I, Sir Arthur Espie Porritt, Baronet, the Governor-General of New Zealand, hereby pro-

claim and declare that the land described in the Schedule hereto is hereby taken for the establishment and development of the Turangi Township.

SCHEDULE

WELLINGTON LAND DISTRICT

ALL those pieces of land situated in Block III, Pihanga Survey District, and Block X, Puketi Survey District, Wellington R.D., described as follows:

A. R. P. Being

2 18 2 39 Part Waipapa 1E 2c.

18 Part Ohuanga North 5B.

As the same are more particularly delineated on the plan marked M.O.W. 25529 (S.O. 27636) deposited in the office of the Minister of Works at Wellington, and thereon edged red.

Given under the hand of His Excellency the Governor-General, and issued under the Seal of New Zealand this 20th day of September 1971.

PERCY B. ALLEN, Minister of Works.

GOD SAVE THE QUEEN!

(P.W. 92/12/67/6/0/1; Wg. D.O. 92/25/0/11/7)

Declaring Land Used as a Roadway in Block X, Ngongotaha Survey District and Block III, Tatua Survey District, Taupo County to be Road

ARTHUR PORRITT, Governor-General A PROCLAMATION

PURSUANT to section 422 of the Maori Affairs Act 1953, I, Sir Arthur Espie Porritt, Baronet, the Governor-General of New Zealand, hereby declare the land described in the Schedule hereto and used as a roadway to be road.

SCHEDULE

SOUTH AUCKLAND LAND DISTRICT

ALL those pieces of land described as follows:

A. R. P.

Being

20 3 21 Part Tutukau East Z Block; coloured blue on plan.
Situated in Block X, Ngongotaha Survey District
and Block III, Tatua Survey District.

Part Tutukau East B Block (Roadway); coloured sepia on plan. Situated in Block III, Tatua 0 0 19 Survey District.